. JEH3GA

Eon. George S, Orsham,
Eouse 0f Represemtatives,
Tashington, D, g,

My dear Congresansn Orsham:t

Reforring $0 on- ooavcmtion bt lontu-

et 8

5th eancerning the aese of h..;?d B. !outu. (.?\\

Speotal Employes of the Philadelphis office of this
Buresu, I s very glad £o advise you of the fast thet

2 have rescsmsnded that jigss Houston's status be ehanged

from that of Speeial Rmplayee t¢ that of Bpecial Agent.

Veary truly youwrs,

3 e ————T ‘
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M GBD,

{,

{\jb:’i, -~ Neveuber 26‘ 1924.

Hon. Geerge 5. th/,m. Coy

Houee &f Representatives,
“ihiﬂ‘to‘; Dy D

My dear Congreasmen Graham:
 Oa my retwrn $o the sity ¥ recelved your sommsaisation

of the Awh instant, with ntomo/ % of Miss Houston.
As X assured you parsonaldly, M ton's stytus iy being ohen-
god frem that of Spesial Rmplo pesial Ageut. The

letter addresssd t0 Agext Foster under date of Nevewber 1¥eh, transe
mithing & commigsion caird ne Speaisl Exployee wus ment in wrder . :
4hat ahe might have in her possession sess form of aradmthll.

the l&tomi‘mml had net theu approved uy r ecommend~
atien for ihe status of Miss Houstop {yom that of spocial
Employee 40 8 Agont. Newever, lhis was u neve farmality, to
be sompiled with, and during fhat fgterval I wanted Misa Housten

»‘%chm;mm MMM:&M uss in hor work.

T ax forvarding to Ahe Philadedphdn offisve today &

:Spchi Agont's exxd for Miss Houstom fo sign md return, in

order that the Attorasy Genetal may plase his signature upon it
and Minymeodduhrta 4%,

X regret extremsly that ihere has been any misusdor-
stwttag sbout $his mmdber but you may vest assured thai the ori-
mt that we Jead adeut Mies Houotonm will Do carried aut
and that she will o made & Specinl Agent.

Vory truly yours, _
I RECQQDW

T ST, Loe D“'P‘*LEK&)

X 7»»0%0 -—y
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR, BRUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Ass't to Att'y General.....
Gen*3l Hol‘and .........:..:
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Mro strons Ioo-o-ooonto;-o;

'Hr. Stewart eesveetessesaas
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Mr' Baughman oo.ooo-;do:oo:

Mro Cunningham 0.!.(!.0:.0:
ON ccaenvcsccocsons
MT. Grimes tesenaceccsenans

I‘&r. Keep ..........ll..;..
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Idr‘ Parker .l.’...-l...;l.;

Mrs. Rishel ........'..:’.; d
MISS WHALE vevevevaneoniont

. »
.l..Q.C‘.....‘....I.l...-..I
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‘GEORGE S. GRANAM, PA., CHAIRMAN.

LEONIDAS C. DYER, MO, ROBERT Y, TROMAS, IR KY.
W.1\ BOIES, IOWA. HATTON W. sum;dtks.wc
€. A CHRISTOPHERSON, 5. DAX. ARDREW J MONTAGUE, VA R
RICHARD YATES, B.L JAMES W, WISE. GA- HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES U.S.
IRAG. n:nszvimt na;rbq R ;g.mm. mcc._
ISRAEL M. FOSTER, O+10. FRED B, DOMINICK. S. . : =
EARL C. MICHENER MIGL ~ SAMUEL C. MAJOR, MO, COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
ANDREW & KICKEY, IND, ROYAL K WELLER, N. Y.
mmm&p. PERLMANLNLY,  PATRICK B,0'SULLIVAN, CONNX. ,
OSCAR 3. LARSON, MINN.
O Tan WASHINGTON, D. C.
GUILFORD S. JAMESON, CLERK.

¥ D, TURTON, AssT. GLERK
Novembeér 21, 1924,

J. E. Hoover, Esq,,
Rureau of Investigation,
Tepartment of Justice,
Washington, D. C.
My dear Mr, Hoover;

After your letter of the 7th inst,,
in which you state "I anm élad to advise yoﬁ of the fact that
I have recormended that Miss;Houston's status be chénged
from that of Special Employee to that of Special Agent,"
following as it did Pur'pleasant interview at which the At~
torney General was present as well as Mr. Martin, I regarded
‘the incident as closed, I am very sorry to learn that
the enclosed card and letter we}e forwar@ed to Miss Houston,
to whiCh she was asked to reply, seemingly reversing e%ery-
thing that had been agreed upon. Vill you kindly let
me hear from you at your earliest convenience what you ex-

vect hexr to do in this matter,

Yours truly,

: NO
RECORDED&I:IW% 8 1924 i

Py

b-LApd= "

. BOREAU OF INVESTIGATUN

NOV 22 1924 M.

DEPARTMcn i OF JUSTICE . /
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Friday,

My dear. Mr. Graham:

Enclosed ¥ind, identification card which is

self axplanatory.

Sincerely,

P. S. Below is the letter'Which,accompanied-same, addressed to
FosSter but arrived after he ‘had gone on his leave, therefore he has
seen same. 1 am asking you to not let Hoover know youw have seen th

contents of this letter. I do not believe it is signed by him

Fovember 17, 19284.
Dear sSir: )
‘Enclosed herewith please find Commission Card for
¥indly have her
acknowledge receipt of this Commission Card an the enclosed ‘blank.
Very truly yours,
Jo E. Hoover

Acting Director.
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OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

Deparinent of Anstice
Purexw of Anxestigation
Tashington, 2. d.

Novexder 7, 1924,

Hon. George S. Graham,
House of Representatives,
Washington, D. C.
llfgy dear COﬁgressman Grzham:

Referring to owr conversation of November
S5th concerning the case of Miss Lenora S. Houston,
Specfal Zmployee of the Philadelphia office of this

s Bureau, I am very glad to advise you of the fact that
I have recommended that Miss Houston's status be changed
from that of Special Employee to that of Special Agent.
Yory truly yowrs,

o Iteouen

Acting Directors

sré




Bepartment of Justice
’ Buresn of Intweatigation 5 =
Washington, D.€. ;7]%.__4...* 1924 .

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN *

gﬂﬂﬁﬂrﬁ//’//m/,é{o wzn;;/lz/lwa,of/}/m//},m
A)ﬂ//u«m,u/mw//a /”m(r/m}u/fm/(b/m fy«//'f?///mfn/c}/

i f/ﬂewa/ %/t{o/ﬂ;%/ﬁ%/ﬂ rlomenl,andms suclis /lﬂ/{//!{/
l /MM///ta/ét‘ﬁ/u}éc'n:v&@nfy&%&bm&l%//eﬁud%//y
Dsnitect. '/é't/w/b,oromy;/a/a/?ar‘f/amx%/”rﬁ

A\ e - AAas 2 U ATTORNEY GEN
OIR <@ surgau of invis€ioaTion
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Bepartment of Justice,
Burean of Investinution.

P.0. BOX 451,
PHILADELPHIA

December 1, 1924.

Director, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
' Washington, D.C.

| Attention: Mr. Boddis 5

Dear Sir: i
I am enclosing "herewith Oath of 0ffice
duly swoxrn to by Miss 1‘;eno§;e.~ oustonDto ay.

Respectfully,

£ /
WALTER CJ FOSTER

\ ;Enc.. . Special Agent in Charge.

O etr—




o ®
Bepartment of Iustice,

Burean of Junestigation. TCW:AG.

= P.0. BOX 451,
PHITADELPHIA

#Direetor, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

Attention:Division #5

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that upon returmn to
desk here I found that Special Agent enorg;Hdﬁ§?§;1h‘&
had been taken suddenly ill on Friday, ne

had to be removed to the Jefferson Hospital in this
City. I have mede inquiries and f£ind that she is
suffering from an ailment which the doctors advise
'will unquestionably necessitate an operation. I have
been in touch with the hospital today and I find her
condition to be anything but good and because of
temperature, etc. it may possibly be several days be-
fore they will dare to operate. I am advised that she
is suffering from Gall Stones and an operation is
absolutely imperative, but as to how soon this
operation may take place I am mot at this time infoimed.

Respectfully,

T c. WILCM

SPECIAL AGENT IN CEARGE. ¢,

apromne A TOEEED 2

. /7
| o 9’6’




1.
24

3.

5.

6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

wuE  LENORE

POSITION

4.

(FIELD]

HOUS 70X

pate Hareh 10, 1925

SPECIAL AGEKRT

APPOINTED or mirrovep  FHILADZLEHIA, PA.

JANUARY 16, 19&4

REMARKS:

ot fw‘jﬁ "fW7

2OPAL RATINGS. ? l{%

CEARACTERISTICS
v s
Accuracy 11111 11. Loyalty 11111
v ! N
aggressiveness 1 111 12. Office Work 11111
v
Deperdadbility }/} 1’11 13. Prozptness 11111
v
Health 11111 14. Resourcefulness 11111
v A e
Industry 11111 15. Tact 11111
v . //
Initiative 11111 . 16. Team Vork 11111
v ) e
Judgment 11111 ' 17. Personal Appearance 11111
v v
Speed 11111 18. Executive Ability 11111
e “
Knowledge 11111 19. Habits 11111
v V'
Leadership 11111 . Attitude toward Yorz 11111

,c/;4;279¢7y17ﬁ/V14L1,1 4/»°4,¢4;:23%75ZZZ;;

s bl Pl

T, Foloy

Special Agent in Charge.

4




‘HISS L. HOUSTON., Special Agent

Miss L. HOUSTON is an Agent who is spoken of very highly by dgent in
Charge Foster, and I think she is fairly efticlent ond is tmstwox;thy and loyal. [>¢

-

I oam informed by the Agent in Charge that she has beeu particularly valuable
in obtaining information in cases where, bocause of her éox, she wonldf not dbe
suspacted of being comnacted with the Department of Jaustice; tha;t she 1is 2also
sucoessful in obtaining statements from viotima in tnite SIaée 0acoss She ‘

A
secms to be very mach interested in her works

From report "Insepction of the Philadelphia Office™
4-17-25 by Inspector Blackmon.

Original filed 67-253-13




e e o

Hloé LJROQB nous"on. This Agent is competent 1n-
work for this offics. Houever

dugtrious, ana doing {oo
ghe it new, 1n the Service and is doubtless sufficlently
compenaated at present.

eha0e = - . st - b

= s

LW ¢ A, T 1R GBS

1

letter '
From/by SAC Walter C, Foster 1-10-25

Filed 67-253-10 (Phihdelphia, Pa.

—

Person-~
nel)




Miss Lenore Housten, »;
Pe0e BOX 451;
Philsdelphis, Poe

1 am snclesing herevith letier of the

Attoraey Gonersd wg your allomsion frem CAP

Y to QAP 8,
It is infeed 2 persons)] pleasure 48 me

0 de adle t0 offest this chamge in your alloeatiou.
With expression of my bost regards, I

157?:“’“ [0‘._£J
Rt KA T TN YIDY

"
¥
t

!

X

i"-’<“\4? eF 7(F| E‘Y!CF
i l

!
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A well educated wopan, who displays very great intereat in hod
wirk, alvays ready ord willing to bogin an tnvestigation of axy kind and

wha appears tiroless

in hor efforta to accixlato propor evidenco. I8

rapidly decoming & yalnablo agents woll fitted for Investigation of White

Slave Hattord.

Originsl Filed 67-253-22

MEMO by EN July 17,1925~




EFFICIEXCY RATING SEEET '
(FIELD)
Date July 1-1925

Nave Miss Lenora H_ouston

POSI?I‘ON Special Agent

APPOINTED or EMPLOYED January 16-1924

OFFICE__Philadelphia,Pa. ' E. 0. D, Jenuvary 16-1924

1.
2.
3

4.

CHARACTERISPICS

Accuracy 111 1.{ 11. Loyalty 1111 {
Aggressivem;ss 1111 {. 12. Office Work 1111 {
Deperdability 1111 { 7 1. Promptmess 11117
Health 1111 { ' 14, Resoml-cemlness 1111 {
Industry 11117 5. Tact 11117
In.itiative 111 { 2 16. Tean Tork ( 1111 1/
Judgmen; 111 {1 17. 'Perscnzl Appearance 1111 {
Speed 1111 '/ 18. -Executive Ability 111 ( 1
Knowledge ‘1 11 {1 19. Habits 1111 {
Leadership 111 {,1 20. Attitude toward Work 1111 (
POPAL RA?INGS.-:95%
ngARKS: A well educated womsan, whd displays very great inter-

est in hexr work, always ready-and willing to begin an
investigation of any kind, and who appears tireless

in her efforts to accumulate proper evidence. Is rapid-
ly becoming a valueble agent.Well fitted for investiga-

tion of White Slave Matters.
\/ 7 WW > '
Special Agent in Charge.




s
ey Lenore MO
;.twlﬁl m‘
aroan o Imreatimmt.
Philadelphia, Pe,

Qili . = : +

' Tma&immwwnwwvuwa,
:is‘;:nt ohemge in w.{u. md vffegtive Jamary 16,
®




Bepartment of Justice,
Bureaun of Inuestigation. HB:AG.

P.0. -BOX 451,
‘PRILADELPHIA

Director, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
‘Washington, D.C.

Attention: Division £5

% For your records you are advised that
Special Agent Lenore Houston's phone minber has been changed
to Pennypacker 5459, MNer address repmains the saxe,

REGORDED & INDEXED

Ty

| MAY 11 1926 A, |-
MAY 12 1926 ~ DEPMTVENT OF JUSTICE

{  Div. Five _-Ei




HOUSTO:

L. N: States preference for Fhiladelphia.
N :

(See Phila., Pa., Office f£ile No. 67~253-42).




EFFICIENCY RATING SHEET.
( FIELD)

Date_April 30-1926_

NAEE ___Z.enors-Houston
POSI?ION__Special Agent

APPOINTED or ELPLOYED January 16~1924

E. 0. D, Jan.18- 1926

. OFFICE___Philadelphia.Pa.
CHARACTEREISTICS
1. Accuzl-acy 1111 11, Loyaity
2. Aggressiveness 1111 ' " 12, Office Vork
3. Dependability 1111y T s, P}ompzness
4. ‘Health ; 1111Y " 4. Resourcefulness
5. Industry 1111y 15. ‘Tact
6. Initiative 11121 16. Tean Work
7. Judgrent 11171 17. Personal Appearance
8. Speed - 11171 18. Executive Ability
9. Knowledge 1111 19. Habits
10. Leadership 111 } 1 20. Attitude toward Work

PODAL RADINGS. 92 %

1111Y -
1211Y
11171
11114
1111A
11171
11114
111/71
11114
1111Y

REUARKS3pntirely competent to handle any investigations but
more partécularly White Slave matters. Well educated,has good
tact and resourcefulness.,Dependable and of absolute logalty.




NAKE___ Lenore Houston

EFFICIENCY RATING SHEET

: { PIELD)

Date Jamary 1-1926

POSITION Special Agen
APPOINTED or EMPLOYED Jamuary 16-1924

OFFicE Philadelphia,Pa. . 3 E. 0. D. Jamuery 16-1924
CHARACTERISPICS

1. Accuracy, 1111 4 11. Loyaity . | 1111 {
2 Aggressivene_ss 1 111 { 12. Office Work 1111 1/
3. Depqndat;ility 1111 { " 13. Promptness 1111 1/
4. Health 111 1'{ 2. Resourcefulness 1111 1/
5. Industry . 1111 1/ ) 15. Tact 1111 {
6. Initiative 11171 © 16. Team Vork 11111
7. Judgrment | 111 {1 . 17. Personal Appezrance 1111 {
8. Speed 111 { 1 18. Executive Ability 11 {1 1
9. Knowledge ° 111 { 1 19. Habits | 1111 {
10. Leadership 111 {1 20, Attitude toward Work 111 _1{

POTAL RADINGS.--92 4

REMARKS: particularly well fitted for investigations of White Slave matters;
but entirely competent to properly handle any of the general run
of investigations. Has shown narked improvement in her work during ;
the past six months. Has excellent education and trdining anddis- V
plays good tact and resdurcefulness in her work. I consider her as

neriting some increase in conpensa%. é(/ )
)0, (UAei

P.C.Wilcox
Special Agent in Charge.




Qare Buresa of Iavessigniton,
Yashingten, 0.0,

Haden:
Your salary as Special Agent, Buresn of Investigation,
" 40 hereby ncressed from $3000 por aunum to $3900 per emnum,
in Orade Caf 3, effeative Jay 14, 1936.




JER s 1208

(@)
Riss lLenere Houston,
PaOs Box 451
mxampm.,‘ Pas

My desr Niss Ronstons

1t 1e with plossurs that I enolose the
lettor of the Adting sttorney Qeneral advising
you 0f your inorease in compensation froam easoo
to $2900 per ammm, effeotive lhy 18th.

Yery tnxv yours,

“Xo0— [

! BiosAL OF INVESTIR T'O” '

MAY 13 1926 F.M

“MAY 14 1026




. ‘

Philadelphia; Moy 14, 1926.

Mr, J. .Edgar Hoover,

Director, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Washington, .D. C,

}y dear Mr. Hoover:

The official notice of my new grading and
increase in compensation, enclosed with your personal note, has
been received. -

4

- For sometime; I have been anxious to commnicate
to you iy feeling of gratitude for your many kindnesses to me, first
of which was the interest you took in straightening out the question
of my status as an employee of the Bureau; second, this advancement
in grade and increase in compensation; and, at all times, great
consideration,

I am not very famfliar with the rules governing
the liverty an agent possesses to convey their appreciation of a
very considerate Chief, but whatever that liberty may be; I want
you to know I appreciate the encouragement 1 have enjoyed.

With an expression of good wishes, I am,

Sincerely,

i

RECORDED & INDEXEpD

U] Ay
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION |

MAY 17 1926 P,

DEPARTMENT OF JysTicE

e

Div. Oné FILE




Hr. Henry Boddis;
.PCODBOI 461,
Palladelphia, Pas
Dear 3ir;

snclosed hore:éfh‘plaalu £ind oath of office
to bs executed dy Xiss Lenore Houstor and wuich ‘yoa
will kindly return to %his oftice at the earliest prae-

tiocal date.

RECORDED & INDEXED




 J

Ootobey 14, 1926

; h'sw. Houston,
Buresu of Investigation,
M modai
Your salary aa Speelal igent is heredy inoressed
from £8,900 pex smawm to 3,000 per smmws, in grale
cef 8, offactive on the 16th instent, and payadle from
the eame ayppropriation,

Respectfully,

[}




October 19, 192%.

Miss L. Houston,
2, O _)Oi 482,
Pniladelpnia, Pa.
Dear Madam:~ _
1t is with pleasure that T enclose the
letter of the Aitorncy Ueneral advising you of
your promotion from $2,900 £o $3,000 nor amnm,
effagtive Ootoder My 1925+

Very truly yours,

Drector




Bepartment of Jusatice
Burean of Investigution

October 29, 1926.

Mro, Jo Edgar Hoover,

Director, Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Tashington, D, C,

My dear Mr, Hoover:

The official notice of my promotion in grade and
increase in salary, enclosed with your note of October the 19th, has
been received by mes

Again, I en indedbted to you for your kind

‘consideration of my efforts,

this interest,

OLT 8C 1926 A,




i
EFFICIENCY RATING SHEET,
‘ (FIELD) .
|
. s
; Appointed or employed.......J0IRaYY. 16th 1924 -
CHARACTERISTICS
1. ACCUTACY vevvrennneen 111 1 7 |11 Logalty 1111y
2. Aggressiveness... 111 Y1 |12 Office work 11119
3. Dependability. 1111 I | 13. Promptness J1i11 y
4. Heslth uurmrnn 1111 | 16 Recourcetulness o 111 /1
5. Tndustry 1111 [ | 15/ Tact 1111 [
6. Initiative 11 1 Y 1 | 16. Teamwork 111 f2
7. Judgment ... 1 1 1 J 1 [ 17 Personal appearance 1111 f
8. Speed 1 1 1 ) 1|18 Executive ability 111 [
9. Knowledge 11 1 1 ) |19, Habits.. 1111 Y
10. Leadership ' 1 1 1 ) 1 |l 20. Attitude toward work.. : 1111 ¥
TOTAL RATINGS..ecnsrsoo i@

capable O£ conducting investigations wherein high class investigative ability

is required; does excellent work in White Slave matters; competent stenographer.

Sl . w)/
‘ | _ ' g Special Agent in C!/ﬁge.




@
Bepartment of Justice

Burean of Inuestigation

P.0. BOX 451,
‘PHILADELPHIA

March 29, 1927.

Director,

Buream of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

‘Attention:Division #5

Dear Sir:

As requested in S.A.C. Letter
$728, I am enclosing herewith letter of Special Agent
Lenore Houston’dated March 29, 1927, showing changes
in her status since filing application.

Yery truly yours

ot

~ 5. BUSHA
Agent in Charge.

1927 \ .

o] Srm. ,#2_»»4 UE Juoril £
r

hiv. O
‘ Div. \an




“ ® ®

Bepartment of Justice .
Burean of Inuestigation

P.0. BOX 451,
PHILADELPHIA

March 29, 1927.

Director,

Bureau of Investigation,
Departaent of Justice,

| Vashington, D.C.

‘ Deexr Sir:
As requested in S.A.C. Letter #728, dated
Mareh 7, 1927, I beg to advise that since filing my
ppplication, the following changes have occurred in my
status in the five particulars mentioned in that S.A.C.
‘ Letter: ¢
(a) Merital Status- Seme =~ WP

‘ - (b) Nemes of Societies or Organizations
with which connected- None

(c) Legal Residence~ Lenox Apts., 13th &
‘ ' Spruce Sts.,Fhiladelphia.

(@) Education- None ééQJQmi’h~o
| (e) Office Preference- Philadelphia,Pa.

SPECIAL AGENT,




EFFICIENCY RATING SHEET

o

—
e

(FIELD)
Office ... EBILADSLPHIA,PA, E. O. D. .. JANUARY..18th 1924 _.......
CHARACTERISTICS
1. Accuracy 1111 / 11. Loyalty 1 15'/
2. Aggessiveness 111 / 1 | 12. Office work 1
3. Dependability. 11 1 1 [ |13 Promptoess 1 1A

4. Health

5. Industry

6. - Initiative

>
b

¥

{1 16. Teamwork

17. Personal appearance

14. Resourcefulness

15. Tact

b )

7. Judgwent 11140 11 A

8. Speed... 111 /( 1 | 18. Executive ability 1 / 1

9. Knowledge, 11114 19. Habits... 1A

‘10. Leadership....... 1 1.1 £ 1 (.20, Attitude toward wosk.. ... 11 A
TorAL RATINGS. 22

capable of conducting investigations wherein high class investigative

ability is required; does excellent work in White Slave natters;

conpetent stenogrephere.




g This igent was out of the aity while Il was at Phtladelphia,
'nm;; Dor ratiug sheots wiwo exanined show that she received 4 greds
of 9 o “ T ,

i | r, o X

o
i

Repert of Jo 8 Eslm Inspéetor,
Philadelphis, Pa., Burean Office,

¥
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B uR

Yoo salsry &s Speelal Agait is herdy increcsed
fron 8000 per extam to $3A00 - swwr: dn grudes CAR-Q,
effectdvo tefny and pagmbls fyou the =Dpropristion for
"Netestion mad Fresgextion of Ovingw”,

Regpectiuily,




Fo On Dok 481, -
Priladelphis, Pas
Dear Wias Weuston: _

It v with pleasure that I an en~
cloatng herevith the letter of the Attm'q' .
Sensral sdvising you of your promotion from
.ts,qoo to £5,100 por anmu, affective Aprid

1.




Bepartment of Justice
Burean of Investinution

April 14, 1927,

¥r, J. BEdgar Hoover,

Director, Bureaun of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Washington, D, C.

.Dear Mr, Hoover:

Your note, enclosing the Attorney General's
notice of ny proxotion to grade CAF-8 with an increase of
salary to $3100, per annum, has been received this morning.
hasten to acknowledge the kindness end interest that prorpts
your endorsing me for -this advancement and assure you of ny
appreciatioh. I want you to mow I feel you have given neo
every opportunity and considerat;on an egent could possibdly
expect, |

With gratitude and good wishes for you,

Ir, Hoover, believe mne,

Sincerely,

I




PERSONAY,

Houte Coorge S, Gpehan,

House of Represertatives, ’
Yashington, 0+ Cs

Xy dear Congresmman?

1 hava bean afaditing work from you as to the

‘case of Miss Houston. You requostod that Xiss Houston

be traulerrad te Fashington and X indisuied tlat T would
Yo very glad indesd to effeot thic iransfer dut suggosted
that ahie »ight possidly desirs 1o be dransfeyred to Morw
ol In visw of the fLact thet hear Mother was moving €0 that
odty. I have nol 4ekan any aotion £n this wsltter as X

waderetood you would edvize me at t6 Jilas Hovetonts wishesn,

Tith exprosoions o xy Last regards; I romadn
Cordtally yows,

nN & ‘11927__ A




Hone Coorge S, Grakam,
Hodss of Representatives,
'“M”; DQ Qv

My dear Congresemani

1 have the honor te acknowle the receipt of your
comiunication rofative to Wiss Houston)/and formal orders are
directing Kiss Mouston's $ranmefer to the Washing=
ton, n. Cv Tl014 offive.

/!

I want to express to youn my sppreciation of your
kindnoss in forvarding 10 me & oapy of the extendion of remarks
of Homorsble Robert L. Basocn, I have read the pemphlet with
intereat, and I aseume it is nuuuc for me to 884, with full
agoerds . I think 1t i5 generally resegaised, not only in olr-
olss at Yeahingtan but by lawyers in mexy parts of the oountry
- 4hat the Chalrman ¢f the Jmitalary Ccamittes of the Rouse of
Representatives 1s un outstanding man in legal sirocles, snd it
{e indeed fortunate, and I have cosmontoed upon the same ceveral
tires, that the House of Representativeshas as its Chairman of
the Judiciary Commnittes a man 80 fully grounded in the law and
a% the sams time with a full understanding of depariaental dif-
fionltien, This is particularly $ruse to those of ne who sre
ix the Departament of Justice and wvho have deen dronght inte
tlese and intlmate eontact with you,

Sinoerely yours,




SIXTY-NINTR ConGRESS . .
it 4

GTORGE 5, GRAMAM, PA,, CHAIRMA
LEONIDAS €. DYER, MO, HATTON W. SUMNERS, TEX.
C X CHEISTOPERSON, £ DAK. 30U X TLLMARARK. ( :

A CHRISTOPKE! S DA RK.
RICHARD YATES, R, FRED M DOMINICK. 5. €. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES U.S.
IRA G. HERSEY, ML SAMUEL C, MAJOR, MO
EARL C, MICHENER, MICK, ROYAL R, WELLER. X, Y. - S
ANDREW &, MICKEY, IND, WELIAM 8, BOWUNG, ALA. COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
NATHAN D, PERLMAN K Y, 2EBULON WEAVER,R.C.,
t :lnxs '?:Tf PA. RENRY SY. GEORGE TUCKER, VA, AS c

1S MOORE, OHIO
st _ WASHINGTON, D. C.
GEORGL R. STOBBS, MASS,
JAMES ¥, STROTHER, W, VA,
GUILFORD §, JAMESON, CLERX

M, D, TURTON, AssT. CLERK

June 2, 1927

. Hon. J. Edgar Hoover, Director,
Bureau of -Investigation,
Department of Justice

My dear Mr. Hoover:

Your letter of the 1lst instant addressed to Con-
grossman Graham was recéived dby me in his absence. On the
24th ultimo Mre. Graham dictated a letter relative to Miss.
Houstony which through an error was sent to Hon. Herbert
Hoover, Secretary of-Cormerce, and'l am now taking the 1lidber-
ty of enclosing herein copy of the letter which was intended
for you.

Yours

8 1927 : m




Sory-Nxys ConGress
A
GEORGE S, GRAHAM, PA, CHAIRMAX

LEONIDAS €, DYER, MO,
W. D, BOIES, IOWA

HATTON W. SUMNERS, TEX.
ANOREW L MONTAGUE, VA,

C A CHRISTOPHERSON, 5, DA  JOMN I YULMAN, ARK.

RICNARD YATES, &L,

IRA G, WERSEY, ME

EARY, €, MICHENER, MICR
ARDREW X MICKEY, XD,
NATMAN D, PERLMAN, N Y.
L BANKS KURTZ PA
C.ELLIS MOORE, OHIO
JOHN L GORMAN, Bk
GEORGY R. STOBBS, MASS,
JAMES ¥, STROTHER, W.VA.

FRED W, DOMINICK, 8.C,
SAMUELC. MAJOR, MO,
ROYALR WELLER N Y,
WILIAM B, BOWLING, ALA
ZEBULON WEAVER, N. €,

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES U.S.

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

HENRY $T. GEORGE TUCKER, VA,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

GUILFORD $, JAMESOX, CLERK
M. D, TURTON, AssT. CLERK

Hon., J. Zdgar Hoover, Director,
Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice

My dear Mr. .Hoover:

I had a conversation over the telephone with
Miss Houston and told her of your very generous Offer to
make a transfer if she desired it to Norfolk and she in-
formed me that she proferred to de transferred to Washing-
ton.

: Thanking you for your courteous attention in
the matter ard your generous offer to make a transfer, I am,

¢/8

P. S. _ 1-2m enclosing you a clipping fromthe Congressional
Record which in some leisure moment I would 1ike you to ‘read.
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Deprartntent nf Justice

Burean of Inuestigation

P.0. BOX 451, i
PHILADELPHIA

1H: AG.

‘Director,
Bureau of Investigation,
Departuent o f Justice,

Vashington, B.C.

Attention:Division #5 ‘

Dear Sir:

As requested in S.A.C. Letier #728,
dated March 7, 1927, I beg to state that since filing
ny application, the following changes have occurred in
ny status, in the five particulars mentioned in that
S.A.Ce Letter:

(a) Marital Status- None
(b) Nzmes of Societies
or Organizations
with wvhich connected-None
(c) Legal Residence- None )
(a) Education- None
(e) Office Preference- Nore

1

Resp?ctmlly,
L. Houston
Special Agent.




io Weehington, such transfer to be offective on Sigust
S5th,

I oan assure you that di will be 2 pleasure
for ma to sffeat the arrangement, and I am todaylis-
ming formal erders directing yowr transfor o Vashw
inghon 1o take effest on the Y5th of the next montdh,

T slncersly trust that yowr Mother's heelth
will gcentime te dmprove.

Deardise Houston:
1 recelvyed your sommmicrilon of July 16%h,
{n which you advise me of your desire to bo transferred
: With expressions ¢f my hes' repgards, I remain

Cordielly yowrs,
Direotor,




PHILADELPHIA

i 2118 -

— i <
Div. One FILE













Bepartment of Justice
Burean nf Iuvestigation JMK: APK

Washington, D. C.

October 1, 1927,

Director, =
Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:
In res Special Agent Lenore

. Special Agent Lenore Houston reported to the Washington
Pield Office for assignment on August 29, 1927. It has so happened
that the thirty-day report on the efficiency shown by her since
arriving at the Washington Field Office has become due almost
simltaneougly with the regular efficiency ‘k‘ating sheet. Under
separate cover I have submitted an efficiency rating sheet for
Special Agent Lenore Houston, in which I have given her a grade
of 90.25%. In that jefficiency rating sheet I have rade certain
coment concerning.the work performed by Miss Houston, but to keep
the record straight I herewith repeat the same and for the purpose
of ‘the thirty-day report:

I have found Miss Houston to be especially energetic and
enthusiastic about her work, S8he seeis to put forth a particularly
hard effort to do satisfactory work since arriving here. All matters
assigned her have been handled most satisfactory. She has been
given all classes of investigations and has -impressed me as being
particular clever and resourceful. She dictates clear, concise
reports and is exceptionally thorough.

Miss Houston is about fifty years of age and has arrived
at -that period where, I believe, her health will be bad temporarily.
As a matter of fact I think she has worked -too hard for her own
physical well being since arriving at -this office. She became {1l
about a week ago and has not yet returned to duty. She told me
upon leaving the office that it was her intention to resign .in case
she did not regain her health promptly. I believe -that this
disposition on her part is indictative of the sincere and consci-
entious attitude which she has toward her work.

4| | *
J. M. KBITH,
Special Agent in Charge. .




EFFICIENCY RATING SHEET
(FIELD)

Office submitting . Washingion,. D.C........
Date submitted..... September 30, 1927,

SRR MA L S SARRIE NS R ‘»&l Lerrv TS ya 1

Name ...ccorn. IBNOTE _HONUSEON.....co s ssscesvncornssnss POSTEON cern. SPECIAY  AZANY 0. e s

Entered Bureaw Service (date) .....Jenuary.16,.1924. . i
CHARACTERISTICS

ACCUTCY macersameresss I rucuan I0itiALIVE . rivnrr Drrneiece LOTARY ocraannen A0 o nees Teamwork ~80.

Aggressiveness..one 39 ... Judgment v.ee.n85...... ... Office WOk, 95 Personal appearance..30.......

"Dependability v.owne 99 cern Speed 95..coivan PrOMPINEss cuvenns 99, o oseree -Executive ability w.me 80.......

Health s roviaciriee T8 zvinirs KDOWIEAZE tearne 8D canarns R@ouroe(ulzms .90 Habite ; 2100

Industry 90 Leadership 80. Tact . 100 « Attitude toward wordQQ.......

RATING....90425%....

Reumargs: The above rating of Miss Houston is based upon one month's
observation. I have found Miss Houston to be excaptionally

' energetic and enthusiastic about her worke. She seems to have
rut forth a particularly hard effort to do satisfactory work
since arriving at the Vashington field office. All zmatters
assigned to her have been handled most satisfactorily. She
has been given all classes of investigations, and has impressed
me as being particularly clever and resourceful. She dictates
good clear, concise reports and i{s especially thorouzh.

}iss Houston is about 50 years of age and as a matter of fact
I think that she has worked too hard since arriving here, f.e.
too hard for her own physical well being. She became {11 about
a week ago and has not yet returned to duty. Upon leaving the
office, Miss Houston told me confidentially that she will soon
.resign if she is unable to regain her health promptly. I think
she is entirely sincere and conscientious in her attitude towi:\{ds

her work,
\

‘n Charge.
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DPirector,

Buresu of Imntixntion.
Department of Just$ice,

luhimqn,:i.c._
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Nise Lemoze Housten,’
Hurley-¥right Didding,
Veabingtea, Dy 0O,

Dear Nadam:

Inspeotor Zgan reporte that on his recemt ine
epeotion of the Washington Field Office he fouad the follow-
ing 0ase naglected by yom:

76-50 Assigned to this on 9/8/27
Fo report wnti) m . '

T™he Durceu desires to receive mm explenation




i

Nies Houston informed me that she sntered on dusy adout
four years ago and now receives s salary of $3100, that she has
worked i{n Philadelphia and at the Washington local office, principally
on ¥hite Slave Cases at Philadelphia, and about the same slase of oaecs
here, ut that she had ssveral angles of dankruptey work while assigned
to Philedelphia. She s not an attorney.

‘ The wmorning of my inepeation Mise Xouston reported about 9104,
although she signed the register as arriving at 8:56. ¥hen this matter
was called o her attention later in the day, she stated that she marked
the register from guess-vork and 4id not look at her watch, and that she
thought she was getting there dn time,

Miss Houston told ma that zhe appreciates her iransfer from
Phatladelphia to Washingtonta 3he stated §hat her health is nmot very good
and she do9s not secm to take hold of the work as she ought to uniil
after slaven 0'0lock in the day, &he further stated theat any tinme the
Baresn wvas not satisfied with her work, she 4id not wand t¢ remain, or

+ 444 not want the Barean to teke pity on hox decause she was m woman,

he following cese was mlecfcd by this Agentt

76-90 Assigned to this Agent on 9-8-27
¥o report until 10-12+27

+ This lady presents a fair sppearance, is very refined and
intelligent, and,I think,san hindls sertain clasies of cases vhioh
oall for interviews principally, Therefors, I would have %o place

~ 'her below the average Agent. ‘

Repors of J. S. RGAN, Inspestor,
lu'binxton, Dy Cuy Office, .
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Bepartment of Justice

Bureant of Juvestigation
Washington, Ds Ce.

November 18, 1927,

Director,

Burean of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
Vashington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated November 16th, 1927,
requesting an explanation relabive to File No. 76=90, assigned to
this Agent on 9=3-27; no report until 10-12-27,

In re VWashington Field Office Pile No.76=4 entitled RALPH
CRAVOR = FUGITIVE, NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICIE THEFT ACT, on 9=2=27 the
Vashington Field Office received the report of Agent J. M. Boling of
the Nashville office, dated 8=29=-27, requesting the Washington Field
0ffice to interview one IEROY PIFPER at the National Training School
for Boys and also check IEROY PIFER'S correspondence list, all in
an effort to locate RALPH CRAVOR. Said case was assigned to-Agent
on 9-2-27. Agentsvisited the National Training School for Boys on
9-3-27 and was informed that .IEROY PIPER had escaped from that institu-'
| tion on August 12, 1927, Accordingly Agent rendered a report dated
9-6=-27, There was, however omitted from this report a reference to

the report of Agent Boling dated 8-29-27.

On 9-=12-27 a Bureau letter dated 9-10-27 was received at the
Washington Field Office making the following request:

"The Bureau desires to know why this report was captioned:

_MRALPH CRAVOR, fugitive™ instead of "ILEROY PIFBR, fugitive”,

as nowhere in this report is anything said regarding RALPH

| . CRAVOR. It is true that sudbjects RALPH CRAVOR and LEROY

| PIPER were convicted of violating the National Motor Vehicle X

| ' Theft Act, as appears in Bareaa File 26-10944. The N0V21 195~
Bureau desires that you have this correction made, in o
order -that these fugitive cases may be carried separately.” '\‘

%

ok




-2-

To this Bureaun letter Agent in Charge Keith on 9-13-27
replied as follows:

"In explanation of this, I respectfully call your
.attention to the report of Special Agent J. M. -
Boling, Nashville, Tennessee, dated August 29, 1927,
captioned RALPH CRAVOR ~ FUGITIVE, etc. Under un-
developed leads the Nashville office requests the
Washington -local office to interview Ieroy Piper

at the National Training School for Boys. UWhen Agent
Houston arrived at the National Training School for
the purpose of this interview she found that Ieroy
Piper had also escaped. She, therefore, sudmitted
a report under the name of Ralph Cravor in which she
set forth details of leroy Piper's escape in answer
to the undeveloped lead previously received from the
Nashville office. I am directing Agent Houston to
submit an additional report, under the caption IEROY
PIPER - FUGITIVE, Escaped Federal Prisoner, .in order
-that the Bureau‘s file may be kept straight on this
matter.”

Agent in Charge Keith then talked the matter over with Agent
and Agent is not quite clear on that discussion, the substance of which
was a possible confusion of the two files by the Nashville office, tut
does remember that Agent in Charge Keith took the matter up with someome
in the Bureau, prodadly in -the Division to which these cases are assigned,
and they agreed that under the caption 1EROY PIPER - FUGITIVE, Escaped
‘Federal Prisoner, National Motor Vehicle Theft Act, the very same report’
should be rendered as was rendered by Agent in the case of RALPH CRAV(R,
dated 9-6-27. In the meantime Agent was on sick leave from September 20,
1927, to Octobder 3, 1927, and it was not until the receipt on October 11,
1927, of a .Burean lettervdated October 10, 1927, that Agent was finally
directed to make a report as above set forth for subject IEROY PIFER.
Accordingly Agent did -render such report dated 10-12-27 ‘(the substance of
which is fdentical with the repor{ of Agent rendered on 9-6-27, captioned
BRALFH CRAVOR, Washington Field Office Pile 76~4) and this is the case
carried by the Washington Field Office under file No.76-90.

. Agent also wishes to state that on October 11, 1927, when
Agent was finally directed to write a report on sudbject LEROY PIIER,
carried by the Washington Field Office under File No. 76-90, a second
assignoent card was made out, identically the same as the assignment




-

card for RALPH CRAVOR and said assignment card was dated 9-3-27 (which
should have been 9-2-27) crediting Agent with this assignment.

This explains the discrepancy of Agent having received an
asgignment on 9=3-27 on File N0+76-90 wpon which no report was rendered
until 10-12-27, when in reality Agent was not finally instructed to
submit a report in the case of IEROY PIFER, File No. 76-90, until
Octoder 11, 1927. .

An examination of these two files in the Bureau will

disclose that the office of origin - Nashville, Tenmn., = carries
both subjects under one captione.

LH:JGD
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Depariment of Iustice
Burean of Fnuestigation
[Washington, D. €.

June 11, 1928,

]

DEPA?

MEMORANDUX FOR THE DIKECTOR. S P
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On Saturday, June 9, 1928, Special Lgent Lenore
Houston of the Washington Field Office communicated with me by
telephone in regard to Bureau letter of April 28, 1928, in the
case of GEORGE C. COLLIFIOWER, an applicant for a position with
the Federal Prohibition Unit, wherein the Washington Field Office
was instructed to reopen this case for the purpose of making ap-
propriate inquiries in the vicinity of the residence of the appli-
cant to determine his reputation in that locality.

The report of Special Agent Houston rendered on
March 21, 1928, in this case is as follows:

"Information through City Post Office, Washington, D. C.,
same coming from mail carriers distridbuting in and around
Lyon .Park, Va., Applicant's residence.

The above mentioned carriers reported that Applicant had
lived at .his present residence about a year; so far as the
carriers were able to ascertain Applicantts reputation is

" good,
Police records in ¥ashington, D. C., contain no information
against Applicant.” .

‘Miss Houston related -that she was unable to pro-
cure any further information concerning this applicant in the vi-
cinity of the residence of the applicant and that "You need not
write any more,letters 1like that to me". '

For your information, Miss Houstont's statements
were as follows i !

""You handle prohibition applicant cases at the
-Bureau, don*t you? We received a letter here from you on April
28, 1928, directing that the case of George Colliflower be immed-
iately reopened for further investigative inquiry in the vicinity
of the residence of the applicant. I want to tell you that no o

17| §6o
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